

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-14-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP53-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DENNIS BRANTNER,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING A POSTCONVICTION MOTION
ENTERED IN THE FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE PETER L. GRIMM,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. There was sufficient evidence for the jury to find that Brantner committed the crime in Fond du Lac County and Brantner’s constitutional argument is meritless.....	6
A. Standard of review.....	6
B. This Court reviews a jury’s finding of venue under the sufficiency of the evidence test.	7
1. There was sufficient evidence for the jury to find that Brantner committed the crime of possession of controlled substances in Fond du Lac County.....	8
2. Brantner has made no argument that the evidence was insufficient to find venue beyond a reasonable doubt.	11
C. Brantner’s constitutional argument is meritless.	13
1. General rules of constitutional interpretation.....	13
2. Brantner’s argument is fundamentally flawed.....	13

3.	The Wisconsin constitution provides a right to a jury of the vicinage; it does not establish venue.	16
a.	The plain language of Article I, § 7, provides the right to a jury picked from the county where the offense was committed.....	16
b.	The constitutional debates and the practices in existence at the time of the writing of the Wisconsin constitution show that the provision secures a right to a jury of the vicinage, not venue.....	17
c.	The earliest interpretation of the provision by the Legislature shows that it did not interpret Article I, § 7 as securing criminal venue.....	22
II.	Brantner's two charges are not multiplicitous because he possessed pills of two different doses, colors, and sizes of the same controlled substance without a prescription and therefore violated the statute twice.....	25
A.	Legal standard and multiplicity.	25
1.	Standard of review.....	25

	Page
2. Multiple convictions for violating the same statute are constitutionally permissible if the Legislature intended cumulative punishments.....	25
B. Brantner’s convictions are different in fact.	27
1. Brantner’s possession of 20mg pink oxycodone pills and 5mg white oxycodone pills are sufficiently different in fact to show that he committed separate possession crimes.	28
2. Brantner has misunderstood the difference between proof of different elements and proof of different facts.....	30
3. It is Brantner’s burden to show that the Legislature did not intend cumulative punishments, which he has not met and could not meet.	34
C. Resentencing on all counts is not the appropriate remedy.	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	26
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	19
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 88 Wis. 2d 546, 277 N.W.2d 462 (Ct. App. 1979).....	28
<i>In re Eldred</i> , 46 Wis. 530, 1 N.W. 175 (1879).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Smazal v. State</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 360, 142 N.W.2d 808 (1966)	8
<i>State v. Allbaugh</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 807, 436 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1989).....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998)	26, 32, 34
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 521, 470 N.W.2d 322 (Ct. App. 1991).....	30
<i>State v. Cavallari</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 42, 571 N.W.2d 176 (Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	13
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	7, 8
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1... 25, 26, 27, 28	
<i>State v. Dombrowski</i> , 44 Wis. 2d 486, 171 N.W.2d 349 (1969)	8

	Page
<i>State v. Eisch</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 25, 291 N.W.2d 800 (1980)	31
<i>State v. Elverman</i> , 2015 WI App 91, 366 Wis. 2d 169, 873 N.W.2d 528	10
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785.....	6
<i>State v. Hansford</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 226, 580 N.W.2d 171 (1998)	28
<i>State v. Hawk</i> , 2002 WI App 226, 257 Wis. 2d 579, 652 N.W.2d 393	28
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WI 80, 273 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 203.....	6
<i>State v. Lippold</i> , 2008 WI App 130, 313 Wis. 2d 699, 757 N.W.2d 825	8, 14, 15
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 122, 258 N.W.2d 260 (1977)	16, 17
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437	26, passim
<i>State v. Pal</i> , 2017 WI 44, 374 Wis. 2d 759, 893 N.W.2d 848.....	32
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2010 WI 130, 329 Wis. 2d 599, 790 N.W.2d 909.....	25
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	6, 7
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2010 WI App 124, 329 Wis. 2d 424, 791 N.W.2d 190	8
<i>State v. Sinks</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 245, 483 N.W.2d 286 (Ct. App. 1992).....	38

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	6, 9
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700.....	37
<i>State v. Swinson</i> , 2003 WI App 45, 261 Wis. 2d 633, 660 N.W.2d 12.....	6, 8
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801.....	27, 30, 32
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 878, 440 N.W.2d 534 (1989)	9
<i>State v. Wyss</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 681, 370 N.W.2d 745 (1985)	24
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238	26, 27, 31, 33
<i>Thompson v. Craney</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 674, 546 N.W.2d 123 (1996)	13, 14, 24
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	14
<i>United States v. Charlton</i> , 372 F.2d 663 (6th Cir. 1967).....	15
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Dawson</i> , 56 U.S. 467 (1853)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Flaxman</i> , 304 F. Supp 1301 (S.D.N.Y 1969).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944)	15

	Page
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78.....	16, 18, 19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2	18
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	6, <i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Ch. 147 R. S. 1849.....	17, 22
Wis. Stat. ch. 356 (1925–1954).....	24
Wis. Stat. ch. 956 (1955–1968).....	24
Wis. Stat. ch. 961	36
Wis. Stat. § 346.67(1).....	32
Wis. Stat. § 943.20	32
Wis. Stat. § 946.49	32
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(2).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(2).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 948.12	33
Wis. Stat. § 961.001	36
Wis. Stat. § 961.003	36
Wis. Stat. § 961.14(3g).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g).....	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 971.19 (1971–present)	6, 15, 17, 24
Wis. Stat. § 971.19(1).....	9, 15
Wis. Stat. § 971.19(2).....	10

Other Authorities

<i>Journal of the Convention to form a Constitution for the State of Wisconsin, (Madison, Beriah Brown 1847).....</i>	19
<i>Journal of the Convention to form a Constitution for the State of Wisconsin, (Madison, Tenney, Smith & Holt, 1848)</i>	20, 21
Milo M. Quaife, <i>The Convention of 1846</i> (1919)	20
<i>The Sixth Amendment and the Right to a Trial by a Jury of the Vicinage, 31 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 399</i> (1974)	17
Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1994	36
Wis. JI–Criminal 2108 (2009)	31
Wis. JI–Criminal 6030 (2016)	9
